

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 0610-2011, Version: A

Int. No. 610-A

By Council Members Sanders Jr., Williams, Vacca, Van Bramer, Rose, Arroyo, Jackson, Levin, Dromm, Rodriguez, Gonzalez, Greenfield, Barron, Vann, Eugene, Gennaro, Koo, Halloran and Wills

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to late fees at the parking violations bureau.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision a of section 19-207 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended to read as follows:

a. The hearing officer shall make a determination on the charges, either sustaining or dismissing them. Where the hearing officer determines that the charges have been sustained he or she may examine the parking violations record of the person charged prior to rendering a judgment. Judgments sustaining or dismissing charges shall be entered on a judgment roll maintained by the bureau together with records showing payment and non-payment of penalties. No penalties or fees for late payment of a sustained charge shall be assessed by the bureau until at least thirty days have elapsed from the issuance of a notice of determination. If a person files an appeal pursuant to the rules of the bureau, no penalties or fees for late payment of a sustained charge shall be assessed by the bureau until at least thirty days have elapsed from the issuance of a notice of determination of the appeal.

§2. This local law shall take effect sixty days after its enactment into law.

LS#1720 LF 1/10/2012 9:09 p.m. File #: Int 0610-2011, Version: A